CITY OF MONONA
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Monona City Hall — Conference Room
5211 Schluter Road, Monona, W1 53716
Thursday May 19, 2022
5:45 p.m.

NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC MEETING

Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, this meeting will be conducted via electronic
videoconferencing/teleconferencing. As such, it is likely that some or all members of, and a possible
guorum, may be in attendance via electronic means and not physically present. In accordance with
Wisconsin law, the meeting will remain open to the public. The public may still attend in person at the
location stated in this agenda. However, due to the need to maintain social distancing and the limited
physical space available, the public is encouraged and requested to also attend via electronic means.
Directions to do so are listed at the bottom of this agenda. Upon reasonable notice, the needs of
disabled individuals will be accommodated through auxiliary aids or services. For additional
information or to request this service, contact Alene Houser at 608-222-2525.

1. Call to Order.

2. Roll Call.

3. Appearances.

4. Approval of April 28, 2022 Minutes.
5

Public Hearing: Patrick and Sarah Richards, 1408 Neponset Trail are requesting
a variance from Monona Municipal Code of Ordinances Sec. 480-24(d)(4)(d)
Shore Yard Setbacks for the purpose of building a new screen porch with second
floor deck at the rear of the property. (Case No. Z-004-2022)

6. Consideration of Action: Patrick and Sarah Richards, 1408 Neponset Trail are
requesting a variance from Monona Municipal Code of Ordinances Sec. 480-
24(d)(4)(d) Shore Yard Setbacks for the purpose of building a new screen porch
with second floor deck at the rear of the property. (Case No. Z-004-2022)

7. Next Meeting Date
a. Upcoming Regular Meeting Dates: June 16, 2022, July 21, 2022
b. Updates/Discussion on Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion (DEI) Efforts
c. Updates/Discussion on Sustainability Efforts

8. Adjournment.

DIRECTIONS TO ATTEND MEETING ELECTRONICALLY

You may attend via videoconference by downloading the free Zoom program to your computer at
https://zoom.us/download. At the date and time of the meeting log on through the Zoom program and
enter Meeting ID: 882 5596 7840.

You may attend via telephone conference by calling the following phone number:

PHONE NUMBER: 1-301-715-8592 / MEETING ID: 882 5596 7840, FOLLOWED BY #
Please Mute Your Phone When Not Speaking To Ensure Best Possible Audio Quality.


https://zoom.us/download

NOTE: Upon reasonable notice, the City of Monona will accommodate the needs of disabled individuals
through auxiliary aids or services. For additional information or to request this service, contact Alene Houser
at (608)222-2525, FAX: (608)222-9225, or through the City Police Department TDD telephone number 441-
0399. The public is notified that any final action taken at a previous meeting may be reconsidered pursuant
to the City of Monona ordinances. A suspension of the rules may allow for final action to be taken on an
item of New Business.

It is possible that members of a possible quorum of members of other governmental bodies of the
municipality may be in attendance at the above state meeting to gather information or speak about a subject,
over which they have decision-making responsibility. Any governmental body at the above state meeting
will take no action other than the governmental body specifically referred to above in this notice.

Agenda posted on the City Hall, Library, and Community Center bulletin boards and on the City of
Monona’s website, www.mymonona.com.



Zoning Board of Appeals
April 28,2022
Draft Minutes Subject to Approval
Minutes
City of Monona
Zoning Board of Appeals
Thursday April 28, 2022

Chair Moore called the meeting of the Monona Zoning Board of Appeals to order at 5:46 pm.
Present: Alder Moore (Chair), Mr. Schweiger, Mr. Conrad, Ms. Steele & Ms. Piliouras
Excused: Mr. Davies (15t Alternate) & Mr. Patton (2" Alternate)

Also Present: City Planner Douglas Plowman

Approval of Minutes:

A motion by Mr. Conrad, seconded by Mr. Schweiger, to approve the minutes of March 24,
2022 carried with no corrections.

Appearances:
None.

New Business:

Public Hearing: Ryan Brown and Kate Cullen, 1312 Nishishin Trail are requesting a variance
from Monona Municipal Code of Ordinances Sec. 480-24(d)(4)(d) Shore Yard Setbacks and
480-24(d)(4)(b) Side Yard Setbacks for the purpose of building a new screen porch at the rear
of the property. (Case No. Z-003-2022)

Mr. Brown introduced the request to build a new screen porch over the existing stoop and extend it
3’ further towards the water. The space would allow them to enjoy this part of the property 3 seasons
of the year. Mr. Brown shared that the property is very limited in its size and shape. The house
location on the lot makes expansion difficult. When the stoop was originally built it was in violation of
the setbacks, and the City granted approval of the design as presented. There is no porch on the
property that is usable for anything other than access. Jason Schmitt 1205 Nishishin Trail, Matt &
Vanessa Brown 1310 Nishishin Trail and Matt & Laura Fick of 1410 Nishishin Trail all wrote in
support of the request. There were no other appearances and the public hearing was declared
closed.

Consideration of Action: Ryan Brown and Kate Cullen, 1312 Nishishin Trail are requesting a
variance from Monona Municipal Code of Ordinances Sec. 480-24(d)(4)(d) Shore Yard
Setbacks and 480-24(d)(4)(b) Side Yard Setbacks for the purpose of building a new screen
porch at the rear of the property. (Case No. Z-003-2022)

City Planner Plowman introduced the application to the Board and further explained the reason why
the variance was needed. The porch would be 4’ 6” into the shore yard setbacks, and would also
need a minor side yard setback variance. Mr. Conrad clarified that the side yard setback as
requested was a reduction versus the existing stoop despite still needing a variance. Mr. Schweiger
asked how the lot shape impacted the applicant’s plans. Mr. Brown responded that the lot shape and
location of the house takes away from their ability to build anywhere else on the lot without being in
violation of the Ordinance. Ms. Steele asked Planner Plowman for clarification if a porch atop the
stoop (with the same footprint) would require a variance. He responded that this would require a
variance given it would be an expansion of an existing non-conformity. The applicants explained the
amount of use their back yard gets, and how they would like to extend the amount of time they can
spend outside throughout the year. Ms. Steele asked about bugs and existing conditions. The
applicants responded that the mosquitos in the area can be unbearable, and this design would allow
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Draft Minutes Subject to Approval

them to better enjoy their property. Mr. Schweiger asked for clarification that the property was built
prior to the existing Ordinance, which it was.

A motion was made by Ms. Steele, seconded by Mr. Schweiger to approve the request for
side and shore yard setback variances to construct a screen porch at the rear of the
property. The hardship is present through the property’s location on the lot, and the limited
alternative options to build in any direction. The house is an existing non-conforming
structure and predates the current Ordinance. The current conditions do not allow the
applicants to enjoy the outdoor space in a way that they should be able. The physical
property limitations owe to the unique shape of the lot, as it is both deep and narrow. There
is no harm to the public interest, and two letters of support from adjacent neighbors have
been received.

The motion carried unanimously.

Public Hearing: Patrick and Sarah Richards, 1408 Neponset Trail are requesting a variance
from Monona Municipal Code of Ordinances Sec. 480-24(d)(4)(d) Shore Yard Setbacks for the
purpose of building a new screen porch with second floor deck at the rear of the property.
(Case No. Z-004-2022)

Consideration of Action: Patrick and Sarah Richards, 1408 Neponset Trail are requesting a
variance from Monona Municipal Code of Ordinances Sec. 480-24(d)(4)(d) Shore Yard
Setbacks for the purpose of building a new screen porch with second floor deck at the rear of
the property. (Case No. Z-004-2022)

This application was not considered, as the applicant was unable to join. This will be rescheduled for
a future meeting.

Upcoming Meetings:

Planner Plowman shared that he expects the applicant from 1408 Neponset Trail will be at the May
19 meeting. Alder Moore shared that she will not be available between June 11 and July 2 as she is
out of the Country.

Updates/Discussion on Diversity, Equity and Inclusion (DEI) Efforts:

Alder Moore added that the City Council and City Department Heads have recently completed the
Nehemiah “Black History for a New Day” course. Additionally, the Ad-Hoc DEI group is preparing to
release their report shortly.

Updates/Discussion on Sustainability Efforts:

Alder Moore shared that the Earth Day recycling event was a success. She also provided details on
“No mow May” with the Board.

Adjournment:

A motion by Mr. Schweiger, seconded by Ms. Piliouras, to adjourn carried. (6:10 pm)

Respectfully submitted by:
Douglas Plowman, City Planner / Zoning Administrator



Chapter 15 — Variances

Figure 25: Area and Use Variance Decision Process

Area and Use Variance Decision Process

Step 1: Consider alternatives to the variance request.

A 4
Step 2: Determine if all three statutory variance criteria are met.

Use Variance — Permits a landowner to
put property to an otherwise prohibited

Area Variance — Provides an increment
of relief (normally small) from a
dimensional restriction such as building use.
height, area, setback, etc.

______________ T B——

1. Unnecessary Hardship exists when 1. Unnecessary Hardship exists when

compliance would unreasonably prevent no reasonable use can be made of the

the owner from using the property for a property without a variance.

permitted purpose or would render

conformity with such restrictions

unnecessarily burdensome. Consider

these points:

= Purpose of zoning restriction

= Zoning restriction’s effect on property

= Short term, long term and cumulative
effects of variance on neighborhood
and public interest.

A 4 A 4

2. Unique physical property limitations such as steep slopes or wetlands must prevent
compliance with the ordinance. The circumstances of an applicant, such as a growing
family, elderly parents, or a desire for a larger garage, are not legitimate factors in
deciding variances.

A 4

3. No harm to public interests A variance may not be granted which results in harm to
public interests. Public interests can be determined from the general purposes of an
ordinance as well as the purposes for a specific ordinance provision. Analyze short-term,
long-term and cumulative impacts of variance requests on the neighbors, community and
statewide public interest.

A 4
Step 3: Grant or deny request for variance recording rationale and findings.

97



CITY OF MONONA: ZONING VARIANCE APPLICATION FORM

Mm‘%}@_@/} Planner at (608) 222-2525 or dplawman @ci.monona.wi.us, with any questions.

This application must be submitted to the Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) for approval. Applications must be
complete before they are reviewed, and must be submitted to the City Planner at least four weeks before
the ZBA meeting, due to noticing requirements. It is the responsibility of the applicant to contact the City

APPLICANT INFORMATION:

name: Vak \e s <o, P lods [rome(60m) 335 -2207) Rt

>

Company: A Work: A S [S\

o M\LSS e qpeilcen e 527740~ §z07 (sob

Mailing Address: lL\oC& A)epon%e+ T;—a_,\ »/V\()Aof\a\, Ul 52,‘7 IQ J

PROPERTY INFORMATION:

Address of Property: [ b,lo g A)@?O ~Sed T;‘“:\

Lot: 7/ &‘ D ”& Block: { O - | Plat: KC \\ "

{sle

Present Use of Property: ]Ze g. VO AN e \

Proposed Use of Property: Qf S\ & i)

Zoning Classification: g‘\/\c\\ C TM\ ‘/Y

g

OWNER'’S INFORMATION (if other than shown above):

[ n/a

Name; Company:

Phone Number: Email:

Maifing Address:

PREVIOUS APPEALS

Has a previous appeal or application been made with respect to this property? D Yes M

If ‘yes’, state nature of previous appeal or application:

Last Revised 10/2019




Request for Variance Application Checklist

The following materials are required for all variance requests:

A letter that details the variance requested and the reasons for the variance request. The letter should explain:
[] The variance requested
D What special conditions exist which will cause practical difficultly or unnecessary hardship if the variance
requested is not granted
[:] Why variance requested is not contrary to the public interest and will not endanger public safety and welfare;
[C] Why variance requested will be in accord with the spirit of the zoning ordinance
[:] How the variance, if granted, will cause substantial justice to be done

A copy of plat or plat of survey with the following information:
[j The location, boundaries, dimension, elevations, and size of property;
Accessory structures and utility easements;
[] streets and other public ways;
[:] Driveways and existing highway access restrictions;
[T All abutting properties; :
B Proposed detailed building plans and elevations;
]

]

Requested change or addition;
Must accompany nine (9) sets of blue prints and nine {9) copies of the application.

Additional Information
Property Accessibility for Site Review:

By signing below, the applicant hereby grants the Zoning Board of Appeals members and City Staff access to the
property in question, in the event that a site visit is deemed necessary for the variance review process.

Application Fee:

A $250 non-refundable filing fee is required with each application. The fee can be paid by check, cash or credit
card (fees apply) at City Hall,

I swear thatall of the above stat t and the stagéments contained in any papers or plans submitted herewith

aret;ue’tothe est of myknowledge angbelief,
o3/<| Sz

) e

ignature of ApplicW {Date)

Last Revised 10/2019
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE:

I, Mark Steven Gerhardt, Professional Land Surveyor, 5-1983, do
hereby certify that I have surveyed the property shown on this
Elaf in accordance with the descriptions and instructions furnished

the persons who caused this survey to be made and that this
plat is a correct and accurate representation of said survey.

Date: December 21, 2021

LOT TWO (2) AND THE WEST 1/2 OF THE LOT 3 (3),
BLOCK TEN (10), BELLE ISLE, IN THE CITY OF MONONA,
DANE COUNTY, WISCONSIN.

SUBJECT TO EASEMNTS AND AGREEMENTS RECORDED
AND UNRECORDED.

PREPARED FOR:
RYAN'S RENOVATIONS LLC

Mark Steven Gerhardt,
Professional Land Surveyor, 5-1983

2121 8. STOUGHTON ROAD
MADISON, WI. 53716

REVISED 12 - 22 - 21 CHANGED WEST HOUSE ANGLE




QUAM ENGINEERING, LLC 4604 Siggelkow Road, Suite A — McFarland, Wl 53558 (608) 838—7750 \RR—06—22\RRO6BASE.DWG

EX. SHORELINE RIPRAP

1407 NEPONSET TRAIL

4 EX. SUDING DOOR

EX. DECK SUPPORT POST

EX. 6" PVC
STORM SEWER
A
- = AT &
g e PR B
CATCH BASIN wenoeE
RIM=847.78 —

EXISTING SITE_PLAN NOTES:

DUE TO SNOW AND ICE COVER ON THE SITE, ALL SURFACE AND
SUBSURFACE IMPROVEMENTS ON AND ADJACENT TO THE SITE ARE
NOT NECESSARILY SHOWN HEREON.

EXISTING UTILITY NOTES:

EXISTING UTILITES SHOWN HEREON WERE REQUESTED THROUGH
DIGGERS HOTLINE WITH TICKET $20220502666 AND WERE MARKED
BY OTHERS. UNDERGROUND UTILITY MARKINGS WERE COLLECTED
DURING THE TOPOGRAPHIC COLLECTION PERFORMED FEBRUARY 1,
2022,

EX. SECOND LEVEL DECK
(OUTLINE IS APPROXIMATE)

EX. SUDING DOOR
4

C3
o

E\‘ EX. 9" DRAIN

LAKE MONONA
ORDINARY HIGH WATER MARK EL=845.77 (NAVD88-2012)
100 YEAR FLOOD EL=B47.67 (NAVDBB-2012)

BROPERTY BOUNDARY DISCLAIMER

LQT UNE BEARINGS AND DISTANCES SHOWN ARE BASED ON PLAT
OF THE PROPERTY BY BADGER SURVEYING AND

MAPPKNG SERVICE DATED DECEMBER 21, 2021 WHICH HAVE BEEN

ROTATED TO FIT MONUMENTS FOUND DURING THE FIELD SURVE'

PROPERTY BOUNDARY INFORMATION SHOWN DOES NOT REPRESENT A
PROFESSIONAL PROPERTY BOUNDARY SURVEY MEETING CHAPTER
A—E 7 OF WISCONSIN ADMINISTRATIVE CODE.

NO LIABIUTY (EITHER EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED) FOR THE ACCURACY
OF THE PROPERTY BOUNDARY DELINEATED HEREIN IS ASSUMED BY
QUAM ENGINEERING, LLC.

EX. DECIDUOUS TREE (TYP)

LEGEND FOR COMMON LINES:

848

~ EXISTING MINOR CONTOUR

— EXISTING MAJOR CONTOUR

= LAKE MONONA ORDINARY HIGH WATER MARK
— LAKE MONONA 100 YEAR FLOOD ELEVATION
~ PROPERTY LINE

— EXISTING FENCE

1408 NEPONSET TRAIL — MONONA
PRELIMINARY SPOT ELEVATION PLAN

SHEET: C100
DATED: FEBRUARY 2, 2022

QUAM ENGINEERING, LLC

Residential and Commercial Site Design Consultants
T
[

www.quamengineering.com

4604 Siggelkow Road, Sulte A — McFarland, Wisconsin 53558
Phone (608) 838-7750; Fox (608) B38-7752
















To the right you can see how the
second floor of the house extends
beyond the first floor. The hope
would be to simply extend the first
floor out to where the second already
exists. The footprint of the house
would not extend any closer to the
water than already exists.




Zoning Board Appeals
Richards Variance Request

1408 Neponset Trail

I(We) would like to express our support to the zoning variance request that is being made by Patrick and
Sarah Richards for the purposes of permitting the construction first level bump out within the footprint
of the second story and of a screened in porch and a rooftop deck on top of that structure to be built off
of the back on their home at 1408 Neponset Trail. The screened in porch would extend no further
towards the water than the current deck.

We have discussed the plans with the Richards and believe that the proposed update of their home will
be an asset to our neighborhood and not be detrimental in any way to the public interest.

Name:

Craig/Sher[]/

Sl
ey i’

Address:

/30P eforoset Trall
/70/\/0/\)@/ WL $37/b




Zoning Board Appeals
Richards Variance Request

1408 Neponset Trail

I(We) would like to express our support to the zoning variance request that is being made by Patrick and
Sarah Richards for the purposes of permitting the construction first level bump out within the footprint
of the second story and of a screened in porch and a rooftop deck on top of that structure to be built off
of the back on their home at 1408 Neponset Trail. The screened in porch would extend no further
towards the water than the current deck.

We have discussed the plans with the Richards and believe that the proposed update of their home will
be an asset to our neighborhood and not be detrimental in any way to the public interest.

Name:
Chuck /(J lew =

Address:

/93 Noshshia 7, Pronorn, w7 5376




Zoning Board Appeals
Richards Variance Request

1408 Neponset Trail

I(We) would like to express our support to the zoning variance request that is being made by Patrick and
Sarah Richards for the purposes of permitting the construction first level bump out within the footprint
of the second story and of a screened in porch and a rooftop deck on top of that structure to be built off
of the back on their home at 1408 Neponset Trail. The screened in porch would extend no further
towards the water than the current deck.

We have discussed the plans with the Richards and believe that the proposed update of their home will
be an asset to our neighborhood and not be detrimental in any way to the public interest.

Name:

Snyders

Address:

/ L/O&/ N Q\/ 3L F T‘r‘ ( ) m,O(\C?M SS?‘I Q




Zoning Board Appeals
Richards Variance Request

1408 Neponset Trail

I(We) would like to express our support to the zoning variance request that is being made by Patrick and
Sarah Richards for the purposes of permitting the construction first level bump out within the footprint
of the second story and of a screened in porch and a rooftop deck on top of that structure to be built off
of the back on their home at 1408 Neponset Trail. The screened in porch would extend no further
towards the water than the current deck.

We have discussed the plans with the Richards and believe that the proposed update of their home will
be an asset to our neighborhood and not be detrimental in any way to the public interest.

Name:

Eric/Teri

Address:

l"’{ 0z ‘\/("DO(\%JV u\.;o“\




Zoning Board Appeals
Richards Variance Request

1408 Neponset Trail

I(We) would like to express our support to the zoning variance request that is being made by Patrick and
Sarah Richards for the purposes of permitting the construction first level bump out within the footprint
of the second story and of a screened in porch and a rooftop deck on top of that structure to be built off
of the back on their home at 1408 Neponset Trail. The screened in porch would extend no further

" towards the water than the current deck.

I(We) have discussed the plans with the Richards and believe that the proposed update of their home
will be an asset to our neighborhood and not be detrimental in any way to the public interest.

Name:

;

Gt —
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